
 

 
Local Pension Board 

 
Date Monday 24 June 2024 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items which are open to the Public and Press. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2024   
(Pages 21 - 28) 

4. Observations and Feedback from:   

   Pension Fund Committee held on 24 June 2024 

5. Pension Administration Report  (Pages 29 - 44) 

6. Regulatory Update  (Pages 45 - 84) 

7. Pensions Regulator Single Code of Practice Update   
(Pages 85 - 90) 

8. Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure  (Pages 91 - 98) 

9. Pension Fund Breach Monitoring 2023/24  (Pages 99 - 150) 

10. Date of Next Meeting - 12 September 2024   

11. Any Other Business   

 
 
 

Helen Bradley 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
14 June 2024 
 
 

https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=250&MId=15826


To: The Members of the Local Pension Board 
 

Scheme Employer Representatives: 
Councillors A Hopgood and D Stoker 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: 
L Oliver and W Pattison (Chair) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 

 



 

             

        

 Pension Fund Committee 

  

 Abbreviations 

 

List of commonly used abbreviations 

 

AB    Alliance Bernstein, the Fund’s Bonds manager 

ACS Authorised Contractual Scheme, the collective 
investment scheme used by BCPP for asset pooling 

AUM   Assets Under Management 

BCPP Border to Coast Pensions Partnership, the Fund’s 
asset pool 

CBRE Coldwell Banker Richard Ellis, the Fund’s Real 
Estate manager 

CEO Chief Executive Officer 

CIO Chief Investment Officer 

CIPFA The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy 

CLG Communities and Local Government (former name of 
MHCLG) 

COO Chief Operating Officer 

COP Conference of Parties, a UN conference on clima
[...]
c who has a problem with their occupational or 
private pension arrangement. TPAS is an executive non-departmental 
public body, sponsored by the Department for Work and Pensions. 

 

Transfer Value 

A transfer value is a cash sum representing the value of a member’s 
pension rights.  

 

Transferred Service 

Any pension that members have transferred into the LGPS from a previous 
pension arrangement that now counts towards their LGPS membership. 

 

U 

 

UK Stewardship Code 

A code first published by the FRC in 2010 to enhance the quality of 
engagement between asset managers and companies in the UK. Its 
principal aim is to make asset managers more active and engaged in 
corporate governance matters in the interests of their beneficiaries. The 
Code was revised in 2020. 

 

Unrealised gains/losses 

The increase or decrease in the market value of investments held by the 
fund since the date of their purchase. 

 

Author(s) 

Paul Cooper    Tel:  03000 269798 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Local Pension Board held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Friday 22 March 2024 at 4.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

W Pattison (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillor A Hopgood 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Stoker and L Oliver. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

3 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 7 December 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Observations and Feedback from Pension Fund Committee 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS), Paul Cooper noted no Members of the Board 
had attended Pension Fund Committee held 14 March 2024.   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the Committee had received a 
number of reports, including Internal Audit progress report and forward plan.  
He explained that a number of audits had been carried out, including on 
Transfer Values in and out of the Pension Fund, with all audits having given 
‘substantial assurance’ rating. The Pensions Team Leader, Ashleigh Phillips 
noted that the transfers process could be complex, and evidence needed to 
be provided on the checks being undertaken. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood asked if there were a large number of requests in 
terms of such transfers.   

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that volumes are included in the KPI 
reporting but the complexity is a greater issue than volume. The Pensions 
Team Leader explained that there were a number of options in terms of draw 
down, as well as a lot of ‘interfund-fund’ transfers. The Head of Pensions 
(LGPS) noted that as transferring into the LGPS carried less risk the main 
focus of protecting scheme members was in terms of transferring out to 
another scheme, with the Team ensuring all checks had been undertaken 
and that the member was given all the necessary advice.   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the Audit Plan for 2024/25 had 
been agreed by the Committee and that cybersecurity had been added to the 
list of audits to be carried out. The Chair noted her experience in respect of 
cybersecurity issues, working with the North-East Business Resilience 
Centre (NEBRC), who worked with Local Authorities, schools and SMEs.  
She noted work undertaken with Durham Constabulary which was of a 
relatively low cost in terms of the benefits that could be gained.  The Head of 
Pensions (LGPS) noted that a further discussion would be very useful.  
Councillor A Hopgood, noted that the work the Chair referred to had been 
nominated for a national award.  The Chair added that the work had been 
used as a case study and presented to over 100 Headteachers, with the 
finals of the Cyber Outstanding Security Performance Awards (OSPA) being 
held in April 2024.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted work with the 
Council’s ICT Section as well as the Civil Contingencies Team. 
 
It was explained that the Pension Fund Committee had received the regular 
regulatory and policy updates and noted as regards training for Members 
going forward, as previously discussed at the Board.  He noted the 
Committee received the regular updates within Part B of the meeting, 
including in upcoming investment decisions and updates on markets. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

5 Training Policy and Governance Compliance Statement  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the Pension Fund Training Policy and Governance Compliance (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the report sought agreement for a Local 
Pension Board Training Plan, as part of a wider training approach to be 
adopted by the Fund, and to seek any comments on the Fund’s Governance 
Compliance Statement. 

Page 22



He explained that appropriate training was increasingly important for 
members of LGPS governance bodies, with heightened expectations from 
both the Pensions Regulator, with a new code coming into effect, and 
DLUHC.  
 
The Fund’s Training Policy there was intended to codify the approach to 
training into a single, published, document to be reviewed annually.  He 
noted that although training was mandatory for Local Pension Board 
members, but technically not so for Pension Fund Committee members, it 
was recognised that both sets of members adopting an aligned approach, 
would represent best practice. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood asked if there could be substitute members at the 
Pension Fund Committee, the Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted they could, if 
they had received the requisite training in the current term.  He added that 
there were always additional training sessions for Pension Fund Committee 
Members in advance of any investment decision.  He added the proposed 
training programme would include regulatory toolkits and ther
[...]
bership. 
 
The Chair and Councillor A Hopgood supported the proposed changes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report and comments from Board members on the Training 

Policy be noted, 
(b) That the Training Requirements set out in Table (1) of the Outline 

Training Policy, noting the further information provided in Table (2), be 
agreed; 

(c)  That the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to publish 
details of training activity and attendance at Board meetings,  

(d)  That the Board’s comments on the Governance Compliance Statement, 
to assist the Corporate Director of Resources to finalise the wording of 
the Statement having taken into account where appropriate both 
professional advice as well as comments received from employers, be 
noted and that a final version be published by 31 March 2020 be 
agreed; 

(e)  That the intention of the Corporate Director of Resources to finalise the 
wording of, and publish and maintain a Pension Fund Training Policy for 
members of both the Committee and Local Pension Board, following 
appropriate consultation and feedback from the Committee, be noted;  

(f)  That the intention for a review of the composition of the Board be 
supported. 

 
 

6 Regulatory Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details on developments in matters that were both Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as providing an 
update on non-LGPS specific matters of interest (for copy see file of 
Minutes).   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the Minister had expressed a 
degree of frustration with progress in terms of pooling, with the deadline of 31 
March 2025 being given for the completion of pooling.  He noted the Board 
were already aware that this was not an issue for Durham, having worked 
with BCPP in terms of pooling well in advance of this date.   

Page 24



Councillor A Hopgood asked if a change in Government could lead to a 
change in direction.
[...]
nced 
existing staff being allocated to this task.  He noted their positions would be 
backfilled, with a large number of candidates having come forward for those 
posts. The Pensions Team Leader noted that the recruitment exercise had 
been extremely encouraging, with around 50 applicants, many with finance 
and pensions experience, adding it was often difficult to get candidates with 
either. Councillor A Hopgood noted that Council jobs being advertised more 
widely, through sites such as Indeed, as well as the usual North East Job 
Spot, was helping to reach more potential applicants. The Head of Pensions 
(LGPS) noted that there was no additional funding for the work generated by 
McCloud with the costs met by the Pension Fund. 
 
In respect of the Pensions Dashboard, the Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted 
the links to the Government site, with work being undertaken in terms of a 
data improvement exercise in advance.   

Page 25



Councillor A Hopgood asked if Council Tax data could be used, or whether 
there could be GDPR implications. The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that 
it was possible to use the published electoral roll, however, he would 
consider further regards what information could be queried, adding that it 
was those outlier cases that usually took up the most time and effort to 
confirm. 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the update in respect of Sharia Law, 
namely that the expert advice sought had been that the LGPS was 
compatible with Sharia Law and therefore it was hoped this would encourage 
more take up of the LGPS for Muslim colleagues in local government.  
Councillor A Hopgood asked if those Muslims that had not taken up the offer 
to join the LGPS had been given another option - the Head of Pensions 
(LGPS) noted they had not. 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that guidance for Annual Reporting was 
expected soon in terms of KPI data, with a move to standardise indicators 
across the LGPS. It had been suggested that there would be a significant 
number of indicators.  He noted that the requirement for the 2024/25 Annual 
Report was on a best endeavours basis only, being the first year of the 
requirement. 
 
In relation to the Pensions Code of Practice (COP 14), the Head of Pensions 
(LGPS) explained that the Regulator had condensed all codes in the sector 
down to one document, which would include applicability for LGPS Pension 
Funds. He added that Officers were actively reviewing the new code, to see 
which elements did or did not apply to LGPS Funds, which would not apply 
and those which would be considered ‘best practice.  He added that he 
would report back to the Board with a plan in respect of the new Code in due 
course, noting that the Pensions Team Leader was working on a gap 
analysis and looking at tools and monitoring. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



7 Spring Budget 2024 - Verbal Update  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted no further updates, other than the 
Chancellor’s statement on Children’s Homes being potential ‘local 
investment’ opportunities.  Councillor A Hopgood noted Government was 
considering legislation in terms of private providers and Children’s Homes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

8 Pension Administration Report  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the Fund’s pension administration and service provision to 
members, as well as providing an update on Key Performance information 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) reiterated the push to expand the KPI set, 
though noted there would be a continued focus on existing key areas.  
Councillor A Hopgood asked as regards how to prioritise, with some perhaps 
being looked at quarterly, some annually as an example.  The Head of 
Pensions (LGPS) noted that approach could make sense, with colleagues 
developing performance reporting on death processes, and making 
appropriate process changes being top of the list.  He added that quick wins 
would be taken in line with the ‘best endeavours’ intention, then the rest of 
the KPIs would be built out though 2024/25.  Councillor A Hopgood noted 
that it may be that less important KPIs could be reported upon at points when 
the Team were not as busy with other work. 
 
The Chair noted with more standardisation, the new KPIs would help in terms 
of benchmarking performance. 
 
The Pensions Team Leader noted the position in relation to AVCs, explaining 
that at a Local Government AVC Forum last week it had been noted there 
was now very good performance monitoring.  In respect of performance 
relating to Durham, she noted a reduction in the call abandonment rate, at 
around 10 percent, which continued on a downward trend.  She added that 
the AVC provider, Prudential, had provided all data well in advance for the 
preparation of Benefit Statements.  She explained that for Durham the 
number choosing to take up AVCs had expanded adding that Prudential 
were looking at a system/portal, similar to that in place with Standard Life, 
which would help link and match up AVCs. She noted Durham was 
approached as a pilot for this by Prudential, and there would be engagement 
with Prudential AVC employers to provide training and support.   

Page 27



The Head of Pensions (LGPS) thanked the Pensions Team Leader for her 
work in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Communications Review  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding details of how different stakeholder groups receive communication 
from the Pension Fund and plans to develop the communication strategy (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the finalised Communications 
Strategy would be included in the Committee agenda in June, adding it would 
be useful to have Board representation at the next meeting of the Pension 
Fund Committee.  Councillor A Hopgood noted she may be able to attend, 
and it would be helpful if the item was early on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10 Local Pension Board Annual Report  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the Local Pension Board Annual Report (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the report would be drafted based upon 
the work of the Board over the last year, as set out within the report.  He 
added that, subject to comments from the Board Chair, a finalised report 
would be presented to the Pension Fund Committee in June 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11 Date of Next Meeting - 24 June 2024  
 
The next meeting would be held on 24 June 2024 at 2.00pm. 

Page 28



 

             

        

 Local Pension Board 

24 June 2024 

 Pension Administration Report 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report briefs the Board on the Fund’s pension administration and 
service provision to members, as well as providing an update on key 
performance information.  

Executive summary 

2 The Fund is focused on providing a quality service to its members, 
throughout their membership, ultimately ensuring timely payment of 
accurate pensions. The Fund continues to seek to develop its 
approach to communication, seeking to effectively utilise the Fund’s 
Telephone and Online Services. To date, 22,438 scheme members 
have registered for the Fund’s online portal.  

3 In the final quarter of 2023/24, 188 retirement cases were processed 
with 96.28% of those retirees receiving a statement within 10 days of 
the team receiving the necessary information to do so. This report 
seeks to provide the Board an overview of key pension administration 
performance information. 

Recommendation(s) 

4 The Board is asked to note the report. 

  

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Background 

5 This report provides an u
[...]
ement online or in writing. 

4,932 100% 100% 14,733 100%

*primarily made available through self-service, online

Key Performance Indicators
Calls in 

Quarter

Performance 

Target

Performance 

in Quarter

Total Calls 

In Year

Performance 

2023/24

B1 Pensions Helpline - Calls from Scheme Members answered first time 3,611 100% 98.90% 13,846 99.30%

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

             

 Local Pension Board 

24 June 2024 

Regulatory Update 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report briefs the Board on developments in matters that are both 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as 
providing an update on non-LGPS specific matters which are of 
interest.  

Executive summary 

2 There are a number of developments that will potentially impact the 
requirements placed upon the Fund, both specific to the LGPS and 
more generally. This report seeks to keep the Board updated with 
those developments. 

Recommendation(s) 

3 The Board is asked to note the report. 

  

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Background 

4 This report provides an update to the Board on important pensions 
administration and governance matters that are currently relevant. 
The report is split into 2 main sections:  

(a) LGPS specific matters, and; 

(b) Non-LGPS specific matters that are of interest to the Board.  

 

LGPS Specific Matters 

DLUHC Consultation – LGPS: Fair Deal – Strengthening Pension 

Protection 

5 In January 2019, The Department for Levelling Up Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC), formerly MHCLG, launched a consultation 
that would strengthen the pensions protections that apply when an 
employee of an LGPS employer is compulsorily transferred to the 
employment of a service provider. If the proposed amendments are 
introduced, the option for staff to be granted access to a Government 
Actuary’s Department (GAD) certified broadly comparable scheme 
will be removed.
[...]
       

 Local Pension Board 

24 June 2024 

 Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure 

 (IDRP) Cases 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Board Members with a summary of the outcomes of any 
internal dispute cases or Pensions Ombudsman cases in which the 
Pension Fund has been involved in during 2023/24.  

Executive summary 

2 Since April 2023, 17 scheme members or their representatives have 
made an appeal under the Pension Fund’s IDRP process. These 
applications were of a varying nature. 

3 Of the 17 applications, 17 were reviewed at Stage 1 by the Fund’s 
appointed Adjudicator, who in 13 cases upheld the original decision. 
Three of these cases were then progressed to be reviewed at Stage 
2 of the IDRP Process, with one case being turned down and two 
remaining ongoing. 

Recommendation(s) 

4 The Board is asked to note the report. 

  

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



Background 

5 Scheme members with an unresolved complaint concerning their 
pension benefits are able to make use of the Pension Fund’s two 
stage Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). Whenever a 
scheme member initially receives a benefit from the scheme, they are 
made aware of this procedure – a copy of the information sent to the 
scheme members about the procedure is enclosed as Appendix 1.  

Review of IDRP Cases 

6 From 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 a total of 17 applications under 
the IDRP process were resolved. The first stage of the resolution 
process is an application to the Fund’s Adjudicator. There have been 
a total of 17 applications to the Adjudicator resolved during 2023/24 - 
thirteen of these applications related to ill-health retirement, one 
related to the calculation of survivor benefits, one related to the 
reductions applied in benefit calculations and two appeals relate to 
disputes concerning transfers. 

7 In 13 of the 17 applications the adjudicator upheld the Council’s 
original decision, whi
[...]
 
investigation. 
If, however, your complaint is about maladministration, i.e. the way your case has been handled 
by either the adjudicator or the Administering Authority, you do not need to wait until the Internal 
Disputes Resolution Procedure has been completed. 
You can contact the Pensions Ombudsman in writing at: 
11 Belgrave Road, 
London 
SW1 1RB  
By telephone on 020 7630 2200 or email enquiries@pensions-ombudsman.org.uk  
You can find out more about the Pensions Ombudsman by visiting their web site at: 
www.pensions-ombudsman.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 97

http://www.pensionsadvisoryservice.org.uk/
mailto:enquiries@pensions-ombudsman.org.uk
http://www.pensions-ombudsman.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

       

 Local Pension Board 

24 June 2024 

Pension Fund Breaches 2023/24 

 

Report of Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides the Board with information in relation to breaches 
of the law and provides an overview of the operation of the Durham 
County Council Pension Fund’s policy on management of breaches.  

Executive summary 

2 Individuals with a role in the LGPS have a duty to report breaches of 
law when they reasonably believe that a relevant legal duty is not 
being complied with and that failure is likely to be of material 
significance to the Pensions Regulator. 

3 As such, the Pension Fund has developed a procedure for dealing 
with breaches, including a record to log both material and non-
material breaches. Periodic reporting to the Local Pension Board will 
be provided to ensure oversight of the Fund’s breach management.  

Recommendation(s) 

4 The Board is asked to note the report, including the attached 
Reporting Breaches Procedure, and provide any comments on the 
approach outlined, and; 

5 Note the 2023/24 breaches log. 

  

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



Background 

6 There is a requirement for those with a role in administering or 
overseeing 
[...]
rial Letter

	7 Pensions Regulator Single Code of Practice Update
	8 Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure
	Item 8 - IDRP - Appendix 1

	9 Pension Fund Breach Monitoring 2023/24
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - Breaches Policy
	Item 9 - Appendix 2 - Pensions Regulator Reporting Breaches of the Law
	Item 9 - Appendix 3 - Breach Log 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Local Pension Board held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 24 June 2024 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

W Pattison in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillor A Hopgood 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from L Oliver. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 22 March 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Observations and Feedback from Pension Fund Committee  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS), Paul Cooper noted Councillor A Hopgood 
had attended the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held 24 June 2024 
and presented the Annual report of the Local Pension Board to the 
Committee.   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the Committee had received a 
number of reports, including in Part A: review of the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference; Internal Audit update; External Audit Strategy; and a Regulatory 
update.  He noted that under Part B, Members of the Committee received 
reports in respect of Global Equity Alpha investment performance, as well as 
regular performance reporting on the Fund’s mandates. 
 



Councillor A Hopgood asked as regards performance of Global Equity Alpha 
and the Funda Managers and structure.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) 
noted the current position and explained as regards fees. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

5 Pension Administration Report  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding the Fund’s pension administration and service provision to 
members, as well as providing an update on Key Performance information 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the new format and gave details in 
respect of performance of the Pension’s Portal and transfers.   
 
A Hopgood asked as regards performance of those areas outside of control 
of the Pensions Team.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that whilst 
not in the Fund’s control these processes were not always the Employer’s 
fault either - he noted an example where an employee may retire on ill 
health, and where that may elongate the process.  A Hopgood asked 
whether it was worth feeding back to Government that such indicators could 
never be realistically at 100 percent.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted 
that a raft of new KPIs from Government would look to focus more on 
elements that were under the control of Pensions Teams. 
 
The Chair asked as regards measures A1 and A2 both stating 188 cases, 
and whether they were the same.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that 
A1 referred to all cases, and A2 referred to the 10-day target for the element 
within control of the Pensions Team. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 Regulatory Update  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided details on developments in matters that were both Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific, as well as providing an 
update on non-LGPS specific matters of interest (for copy see file of 
Minutes).   
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that the main issues were set out within 
the appendices, with Appendix 1 referring to the new suite of KPIs, Appendix 
2 referring to gender pay gap, and Appendix 3 referring to a letter from the 
Local Government Minister to all Chief Executives and s151 Officers asking 
whether the current number of Pension Funds was right, or whether they 
could consolidate further. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood asked whether there was any consequence for those 
Funds that had not yet demonstrated pooling progress.  The Head of 
Pensions (LGPS) explained that there may be issues for those Funds, 
reminding the Board of the progress that Durham had made with Border to 
Coast Pensions Partnership (BCPP) in respect of pooling, with a looming 
2025 deadline against which Fund may be assessed.  He added it appeared 
that there appeared to be a desire for fewer pools, of larger scale, noting the 
current largest pool being around £60 billion, with Government referring to 
economies of scale of up to and beyond £100 billion. The Head of Pensions 
(LGPS) noted that there is an argument that consolidation should follow 
pooling, to first realise the benefits in terms of pooling, such as increased 
resilience and professionalism, as well as savings in terms of fees.  He noted 
continued cross-party desire for greater LGPS support for “UK Plc”, however, 
he would note that the first duty was a fiduciary one to make sufficient returns 
in order to pay pensions. 
 
A Hopgood noted she felt that the near-term focus should be on what was 
broken - namely those Funds that had yet to demonstrate pooling progress, 
noting the risks associated with consolidation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Pensions Regulator Single Code of Practice Update  
 
The Board considered an update on the Pensions Regulator Single Code of 
Practice (for copy see file of Minutes).   
 



The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the Pensions Team Leader, Ashleigh 
Phillips would cover the update, reminding the Board that the new Single 
Code of Practice (COP) would consolidate 14 COPs into one, reiterating that 
it was important to understand which elements applied to the whole pensions 
industry, which applied to the LGPS, and which did not.  He noted the 
agenda paper set out the progress being made in terms of compliance. 
 
The Pensions Team Leader noted that the new code covered five main 
areas: Governing Bodies; Funding and Investment; Administration; 
Communications and Disclosure; and Reporting to the Pensions Regulator.  
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) explained that in respect of the UK 
Stewardship Code, a lot of work had been undertaken via BCPP and that 
Pension Fund Officers were working together.  He noted in respect of 
Mandatory TCFD Reporting, it was likely to be no earlier than Christmas 
2025 in terms of requirements to report.   
 
Councillor A Hopgood noted caution regards changing positions in respect of 
climate change, and the risk of investing too much resource at this early 
stage.   
 
The Pensions Team Leader gave further details in respect of Administration 
and reporting to the Regulator.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted a report 
to come back to the Board in March 2025, following the end of an external 
review. The Pensions Team Leader noted that one of the larger areas of 
work was that of cybersecurity, with a big push within the LGPS to address.  
The Chair noted her experience with cybersecurity, adding that being 
proactive was cheaper and noted the importance of insurance.  The Chair 
and Councillor A Hopgood reiterated the importance of cybersecurity and 
impact and reputational damage that could result from a successful cyber-
attack.  The Chair noted she would share further information with Officers, as 
required. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

8 Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources 
regarding a summary of the outcomes of any internal dispute cases or 
Pensions Ombudsman cases in which the Pension Fund has been involved 
in during 2023/24 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 



The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted it was a right for scheme members to 
be allowed to appeal any decisions made and explained there had been 17 
appeals within the period, a relatively low number.  He added that 13 of the 
17 appeals upheld the original decision, with three having progressed to 
Stage 2, one having been turned down, two ongoing.  He explained that after 
Stage 2, a final stage would be consideration by the Pensions’ Ombudsman.  
He explained that the Ombudsman could issue an interim finding, where it 
could be to note no issue, or to suggest a remedy with the scheme member.  
He added should any matter progress to a full decision, then this would be 
published, and the Local Authority named. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood asked as regards compensatory payments, set out at 
paragraph seven of the report.  The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted that this 
can be a small amount when compared to reputational risk, however, some 
cases related to old transfer cases. The Pensions Team Leader reminded 
the Board that scheme members were allowed to transfer, however, it was 
important to not only give those individuals sufficient information but also to 
evidence that information had been given, so that the scheme member could 
make an informed decision. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood made an analogy to mortgage payment protection 
payments, and the high number of claims following high profile advertising as 
regards claims of being mis-sold those policies.  The Head of Pensions 
(LGPS) noted that there were a number of companies that would canvass 
scheme members in terms of making a complaint, however, he reiterated 
that the number we received were relatively small, with none currently 
sufficient to refer to the Ombudsman. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Pension Fund Breach Monitoring 2023/24  
 
The Board considered a report from the Corporate Director of Resources in 
relation to Pension Fund Breach Monitoring for 2023/24 which also gave an 
overview of the operation of the Durham County Council Pension Fund’s 
policy on management of breaches (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Pensions (LGPS) noted the report contained appendices that 
set out the policy in respect of reporting breaches, The Pensions Regulator’s 
code of practice in respect of breaches.  He added the final appendix set out 
the breach log and details of the actions taken. 
 



The Pensions Team Leader noted that any issues on the log would be 
monitored, to ensure it can be evidenced going forward.  The Head of 
Pensions (LGPS) noted that the Pension Fund Committee had agreed that 
the Local Pension Board would have oversight in respect of breaches, to be 
reported annually in June.  He added should there be a major issue, then this 
would be brought to the attention of the Board sooner.  The Pensions Team 
Leader noted that the guidance from The Pensions Regulator was very clear 
in terms of what issues to report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting - 12 September 2024  
 
The next meeting would be held on 12 September 2024 at 2.00pm. 
 
 


